14. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

The Notes are governed by, and shall be construed in accordance with, the laws of the Republic of
France.

In relation to any legal action or proceeding arising out of or in connection with the Notes, the Issuer
irrevocably submits to the jurisdiction of the competent courts in Paris.

24

USE OF PROCEEDS

The Issuer intends to use the net proceeds of the issuance of the Notes, estimated to be €592,000,000

(after deducting estimated commissions and expenses of €8,000,000), for general corporate purposes, including
to pay certain expenses relating to the Offering.

25

CAPITALISATION OF THE ISSUER

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalisation of the Issuer as at 30 September, 2004 and as
adjusted to give effect to the offering of the Notes, before the application of the proceeds thereof as set forth
under "Use of Proceeds".

CAPITALISATION OF CREDIT AGRICOLE S.A. GROUP (CONSOLIDATED)

as derived from the unaudited consolidated financial statements of Crédit Agricole S.A.
as at and for the period ended 30 September, 2004

(in millions of euro)

 30 September, 2004 As adjusted

Long and medium-term debt (including current portion)(1) ..... 19,696(3) 19,696
Subordinated debt(2) ..... 17,740(3) 18,340
Total debt .....   37,436   38,036
Minority interests .....  4,289 4,289
Shareholders' equity
Capital stock ..... 4,418 4,418

Premiums linked to capital ..... 12,822 12,822
Subsidies to grant ..... 195 195
Retained earnings (after minority interests) ..... 5,564 5,564
Net income for the period (after minority interests)..... 1,728 1,728
Total shareholders' equity .....   24,727   24,727
Reserves
Reserves ..... 5,150 5,150
Fund for General Banking Risks ..... 1,839 1,839
Total reserves .....   6,989   6,989

TOTAL CAPITALISATION .....   73,441   74,041

_____________________
(1) Long and medium-term debt includes those borrowings with a residual term greater than one year.  Not included

are the following: interbank market instruments, negotiable debt instruments, credit balances in customer accounts
and savings certificates.

(2) All subordinated debt with a residual term greater than one year.  Securities and participating loans are included.
(3) Information provided as at 30 June, 2004; not available as at 30 September, 2004.

Between 30 June, 2004 and the date of this Offering Circular, the Issuer has issued the following notes: